

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
WASHINGTON, DC**

---

In re: )  
 )  
Ocean Era, Inc. – Velella Epsilon Facility ) NPDES Appeal No. 20-08  
 )  
NPDES Permit No. FL0A00001 )  
 )  
 )  

---

 )

**FRIENDS OF ANIMALS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**Table of Contents**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

A. The Region made clear errors in its evaluation of the Ocean Discharge Criteria. .... 2

1. The Region erred by not requiring meaningful downstream monitoring. .... 3

2. The Region failed to fully consider the probability of escaped fish causing adverse changes on the ecosystem..... 4

3. The Region erred by not fully considering the potential of pathogen and parasite transfer, or antibiotic resistance. .... 5

4. The Region erred when it determined that the facility would not significantly contribute to harmful algal blooms..... 6

B. The Region did not comply with the Endangered Species Act..... 11

1. The Region failed to identify anywhere in the record where it analyzed how the facilities’ ability to act as a Fish Aggregating Device impacts threatened or endangered species..... 11

2. The Region’s conclusion that the VE Project is not likely to adversely impact threatened or endangered species is clearly erroneous because it fails to consider adverse baseline conditions. .... 14

3. The Region failed to consider the impact of the VE Project on harmful algal blooms and ESA-listed species. .... 15

C. The Region’s NEPA analysis is clearly erroneous for multiple reasons..... 16

1. The Region erred by not taking a hard look at cumulative impacts of the facility. 17

2. The Region failed to take a hard look at the possibility that discharges could contribute to harmful algal blooms..... 18

3. The Region erred by not fully considering or providing mitigations for the potential for antibiotic resistance..... 19

4. The Region’s Finding of No Significant Impact is clearly erroneous. .... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 21

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*In re Ash Grove Cement Co.*,  
7 E.A.D. 387, 417 (EAB 1997) ..... 7

*In re Chukchansi Gold Resort*,  
14 E.A.D. 260, 280 (EAB 2009) ..... 7

*In re City of Attleboro, MA Wastewater Treatment Plant*,  
4 E.A.D. 398, 411 (EAB 2009) ..... 18

*In re Stonehaven Energy Management*,  
15 E.A.D. 817, 823 (2013) ..... 2

*In re Wash. Aqueduct Water Supply Sys.*,  
11 E.A.D. 565, 585 (EAB 2004) ..... 20

*Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n. v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.*, 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 15

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Morton*, 458 F.2d 827, 838 (D.C. Cir. 1972) ..... 18

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) ..... 15

33 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 9

33 U.S.C. § 1371 ..... 16, 17

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 125.121 ..... 2, 10

40 C.F.R. § 125.122 ..... 1, 2, 3, 5

40 C.F.R. § 125.123 ..... 3, 4

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 ..... 20

**TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS**

Price, C.S. and J.A. Morris, Jr. 2013. Marine Cage Culture and the Environment: Twenty-first Century Science Informing a Sustainable Industry. NOAA Technical Memorandum NOS NCCOS 164. 158 pp. .... Attachment 1
